
ACT 285 

ACT 285 H.B. NO. 1640-84 

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Biennium July 1, 1983 

to June 30, 1985. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii· 

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the 

Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1984. 

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1983. 

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations, or the expending 

agency, as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 3 of 

Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1983, for the following programs are amended 

to read: 
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ACT 285

SECTION 4. Part III, Session Laws of Hawaii, is amended:

(1) By amending Section 4 to read:

“SECTION 4. Provided that of the sums appropriated for Tourism,
Department of Planning and Economic Development (PED 113), the general
fund used for a contract with the Hawaii Visitors Bureau for the purpose of
tourism promotion shall not exceed $2,810,729 for fiscal year 1983-84 and
$3,934,391 for fiscal year 1984-85; provided further, that not less than $500,000
shall be programmed for promotion of tourism in Asia; provided further, that
not less than $100,000 shall be expended for promotion of Molokai as a visitor
destination.” V

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 4B.. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-1985 to Commerce and Industry, Department of Planning and
Economic Development (PED 102), the sum of $117,886 shall be expended for
the High Technology Development Corporation; provided further that in
addition to the amount appropriated for the High Technology Development
Corporation, the department shall use not less than $15,000 from the funds
appropriated for fiscal year 1984-1985 to Commerce and Industry (PED 102) to
pursue inquiry into high technology developments in other states and
countries.”

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 to the Commerce and Industry, Department of Planning and
Economic Development (PED 102), $10,000 shall be used for conducting a
study on the feasibility of making Hawaii a center for the insurance business;
provided further that the funds provided shall be matched on an equal basis by
the insurance industry.”

(4) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION SC. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Tourism Program (PED 113), $30,000 of the general
funds used for contract with the Hawaii Visitors Bureau shall be used for the
promotion of the Australian Federation of Travel Agents Convention; provided
further that funds shall be made available on a 2:1 (State/County) matching
basis with the County of Hawaii.”

(5) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION SD. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 to the Tourism Program (PED 113), $50,000 shall be used to
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AC~ 285

contract for a feasibility study on the establishment of a convention center in
Hawaii.”

(6) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the General Support for Economic Development
Program, Department of Planning and Economic Development (PED 142),
$9,980 shall be used to accommodate an increase in the cost of membership dues
for the Pacific Basin Development Council.”

(7) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5F. Provided that the Aloha Tower Development Corpora
tion, with the approval of the Governor, may issue revenue bonds for the public
participation portion of the redevelopment of the Aloha Tower Complex;
provided further that the sum total of the bonds so issued shall not exceed
$33,260,000; provided further that no bonds shall be issued and no demolition or
site development shall proceed until development proposals have been incorpo
rated into firm contractual commitments; provided further that there is
appropriated out of revenue bond funds the sum of $33,260,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, for fiscal year 1984-1985, for the public
participation portion of the redevelopment of the Aloha Tower Complex; and
provided further that the sum appropriated shall be expended by the Aloha
Tower Development Corporation.”

(8) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 8. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal
year 1983-84 and fiscal year 1984-85 to Distribution Systems Improvement for
Agriculture (AGR 151), $200,000 and $300,000 respectively, shall be used to
promote fresh pineapples in the United States and Canada; provided further that
these funds shall not be expended unless matched dollar for dollar by private
contributions.”

(9) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 8A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 to Distribution Systems Improvement for Agriculture,
Department of Agriculture (AGR 151), $30,000 shall be used for the
development and implementation of a milk promotion program.”

(10) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 8B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the
Distributions Systems Improvement for Agriculture, Department of Agriculture
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(AGR 151), the sum of $100,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for the
promotion of diversified agriculture.”

(11) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 8C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to
Financial Assistance for Agriculture, Department of Agriculture (AGR 101),
the sum of $250,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for the Agricultural
Products Program.”

(12) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 8D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Plant Quarantine, Department of Agriculture (AGR
121), $15,000 shall be used to provide nematode detection equipment for the
Statewide Nursery Certification Program.”

(13) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 8E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-8 5 to the Plant Pest Control, Department of Agriculture (AGR
122), $30,000 shall be used for a biological control project to control
webworms.”

(14) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION bA. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Commission on Manpower and Full Employment,
Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (LBR 135), $8,810 shall be used
to conduct a series of employment conference activities in Hawaii.”

(15) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION lOB. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Disability Compensation program, Department of Labor and Industrial Rela
tions (LBR 183), the sum of $170,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to hire
hearings officers to process workers’ compensation cases; provided further that
the sum of $25,000 shall be used to hire one permanent hearings officer and
$145,000 shall be used to hire per diem hearings officers, support and clerical
staff, travel and related equipment.”

(16) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION bC. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Vocational Rehabilitation, Department of Social Services and Housing (SOC
802), the sum of $332,694 shall be used for purchases of service as authorized in
this Act.”

(17) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 1OD. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
General Administration, Department of Labor (LBR 902), the sum of $18,000
shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service as authorized by this
Act.”

(18) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION bE. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to
Data Gathering, Research and Analysis, Department of Labor and Industrial
Relations (LBR 901), the sum of $177,937 shall be expended in fiscal year 1984-
85 for the Hawaii State Occupational Information Coordinating Committee for
occupational and career information activities.”

(19) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 1A. Provided that of the special fund appropriation to Air
Transportation Facilities and Services Support, Department of Transportation
(TRN 195), $100,000 shall be expended for the Civil Air Patrol for fiscal year
1984-85.”

(20) By adding a new Section to read:

“Section 1 lB. Provided that the Department of Transportation shall
conduct a feasibility study for an alternative site selection for a general aviation
airport including Helemano; provided further the study shall include public
hearings; provided further the study shall be financed from Air Transportation
Facilities and Services Support (TRN 195).”

(21) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 1C. Provided that of the special fund appropriation to
Harbor Transportation Facilities and Services Support, Department of Trans
portation (TRN 395), the sum of $150,000 shall be expended for oil spill
disasters in fiscal year 1984-85.”

(22) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13A. Provided that the Tuberculosis Branch, Department
of Health (HTH 101), shall continue to decrease the administration of chest x
rays for the diagnosis of tuberculosis; provided further that the department, as
soon as possible, shall terminate the use of its mobile x-ray vans.”

(23) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 3B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the
Hansen’s Disease program, Department of Health (HTH 111), the sum of
$35,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to supplement funding for the
patient employment program.”
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(24) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in
fiscal year 1984-85 to Hawaii county for Emergency Medical Services,
Department of Health (HTH 170), $172,867 shall be used for the creation of a
ALS/BLS emergency ambulance unit in Honokaa, Hawaii.”

(25) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 3D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Honokaa Hospital (HTH 212), $48,000 shall be used to
purchase a new ambulance.”

(26) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 3E. Provided that of the special funded positions autho
rized for Leahi Hospital, Department of Health (HTH 242), the following
positions: Registered Practical Nurse III (No. 18201); Clerk Steno III (No.
18161); Janitor II (No. 18476); and registered Practical Nurse III (No. 18355)
shall be converted to Personnel Management Specialist V; Clerk Steno II;
Janitor Supervisor and Pharmacist I, respectively.”

(27) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 3F. Provided that a Mental Health Supervisor III general
fund position be established in the Community Based Services for Mental Health
Program (HTH 401) in fiscal year 1984-8 5 for the Leeward Oahu Mental Health
Center as a substitute for the Public Health Administrative Officer IV (31804)
position in the Central Oahu Mental Health Center which is to be converted to a
temporary federal fund position in fiscal year 1984-85.”

(28) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13G. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for General Support for Mental Health Program (HTH 495),
$20,000 shall be used for a temporary position for a coordinator of child abuse
and neglect services.”

(29) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION l3H. Provided that four vacant general fund position
counts (Pos. Nos. 10777, 10746, 32910, and 26202) from Waimano Training
School and Hospital, Department of Health (HTH 511), shall be transferred to
identification, evaluation, and treatment for mentally retarded (HTH 500), in
fiscal year 1984-85.”

(30) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 131. Provided that two vacant general fund position counts
from Waimano Training School and Hospital, Department of Health (HTH
511), shall be transferred to Hale Hauoli (Kauai), Community Based Services
for Mental Retardation, Department of Health (HTH 501), in fiscal year 19 84-
85.”

(31) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 133. Provided that two vacant general fund position counts
(Pos. Nos. 31225 and 24874) from Waimano Training School and Hospital,
Department of Health (HTH 511), shall be transferred to Community Based
Services for Mental Retardation, Department of Health (HTH 501), in fiscal
year 1984-85.”

(32) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13K. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Public Health Nursing Services, Department of
Health (HTH 902), $43,240 shall be used for two temporary Registered
Professional Nurse IV positions, one each for Maui and for Kauai for the
purpose of developing and implementing a pilot program on these respective
Islands similar to the Case Management and Coordination Program for the
Fragile Elderly in the County of Hawaii.”

(33) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13L. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Private Hospitals and Medical Services, Department of
Health (SUB 601), Kahuku Hospital shall be allotted $58,330; Molokai General
Hospital shall be allotted $334,054, and the Waianae Coast Comprehensive
Health Center-Emergency Room shall be allotted $318,117 for expansion to 24-
hour services and purchase of a back-up generator.”

(34) By amending Section 15 to read:

“SECTION 15. Provided, that the Department of Health, shall submit a
report to the Legislature not less than twenty days prior to the 1985 Regular
Session. As a minimum the report shall include:

1. Modifications made to the Hawaii State Plan for Alcohol, Drug Abuse
and Mental Health as determined by the needs assessment study outlined
in Section III, Appendix A of the State Plan. The evaluation shall also
include an explanation of the key informant surveys and public and
private utilization rates used in modifying the State Plan for the period
July 1, 1983 to June 30, 1984.

2. A comparison explaining quality of service differences or similarities
between public and private sector providers.
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3. Monitoring methodology used in evaluating public and private sector
providers to determine compliance with standards developed by the
Mental Health Division. The report shall also explain any action taken
by the division of any program which did not meet the division
standards.

4. A description of the division’s monitoring and evaluation system,
individual assessments on the efficiency and effectiveness of each
provider’s program, and each provider’s compliance with chapter 42,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, the provider’s contracted level of services as
well as the provider’s actual level of services provided for the period July
1, 1983 to June 30, 1984.

5. Long term plans for the period July 1, 1984 to June 30, 1989 which
include but are not limited to program goals and objectives; effectiveness
measures, services by program categories, defined target groups for
public and private agencies by program categories, alternatives consid
ered, and program evaluation goals and standards.”
(35) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 6A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Chronic Diseases, Department of Health (HTH 151),
$163,000 shall be used for purchase of service for hemophilia-related medical
care and treatment of persons suffering from hemophilia as authorized in this
Act.”

(36) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 16B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Emergency Medical Services, Department of Health (HTH 170), the sum of
$149,120 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service as
authorized in this Act.”

(37) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION l6C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Family Planning, Department of Health (HTH 185), the sum of $436,214 shall
be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service as authorized in this Act.”

(38) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 16D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Community Based Services for Mental Health, Department of Health (HTH
401), the sum of $3,863,019 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of
service; provided further that of the federal funds authorized, the sum of
$1,558,127 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service as
authorized in this Act.”
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(39) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 16E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Identification, Evaluation and Treatment for Mentally Retarded, Department of
Health (HTH 500), the sum of $360,923 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for
purchases of service as authorized in this Act.”

(40) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 16F. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Community Based Services for Mentally Retarded, Department of Health
(HTH 501), the sum of $1,895,146 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for
purchases of service as authorized in this Act.”

(41) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 16G. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Health Care Services, Department of Health (HTH 801), the sum $141,510 shall
be used in fiscal year 1984-8 5 for purchases of service as authorized in this Act.”

(42) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 16H. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
General Administration, Department of Health (HTH 907), the sum of
$103,730 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service as
authorized in this Act.”

(43) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 161. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Health Education, Department of Health (HTH 908), the sum of $54,600 shall
be used for purchases of service in FY 1984-85 as authorized in this Act.”

(44) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 17A. Provided that the County/State Hospitals Division,
Department of Health (HTH 907), is directed to lapse a total of $2,300,000 of
the fiscal year 1982-83 special fund excess receipts carried forward into fiscal
year 198 3-84, from the respective County/State Hospitals as determined by the
County/State Hospitals Division.”

(45) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 17B. Provided that the County/State Hospitals Division,
Department of Health (HTH 907), shall lapse $400,000 in special fund from the
fiscal year 1982-83 balance carried forward to fiscal year 1983-84.”

(46) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 17C. Provided that the Department of Health shall develop
a functional and financial plan for Waimano Training School and Hospital and
the Family Health Services Division to meet the needs of the developmentally
disabled; provided further that the plan shall include, but not be limited to, the
following:

1. A statement of program goals and objectives;
2. A description of activities to carry out the goals and objectives;
3. An organizational and management structure required to carry out

activities;
4. The financial requirements including the impact of continuing or

discontinuing medicaid funds; and
5. An implementation plan for phasing in new services, activities, and

structures.
Provided further that the plan shall be submitted to the Legislature not

less than twenty days before the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”
(47) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 17D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Department of Health, $100,000 shall be used for a
comprehensive report on the County of Hawaii hospitals to include the
following:

1. An exploration and analysis of all feasible alternatives recom
mended in the Department of Health study on alternatives;

2. A public review of the alternatives being proposed;
3. Recommendation of alternative and implementation table for

conversion; and
4. Estimation of the cost of conversion.

Provided further that a report shall be submitted not less than twenty
days prior to the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(48) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 8A. Provided, that the Department of Social Services and
Housing shall develop and implement alternative reimbursement methods in
Health Care Payments (SOC 230), for non-institutional practitioners for health
care services in fiscal year 1984-85; provided further, that the existing method of
payments to individual practitioners and to providers of all other non
institutional items and services including outpatient hospital services shall be
terminated upon the implementation of the alternative reimbursement methods
developed.”

(49) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 1 8B. Provided that the Department of Social Services and
Housing (SOC 230), shall develop and implement not later than January 1, 1985
in Health Care Payments (SOC 230), a prospective method of reimbursement
for providers of institutional care; provided further that for free-standing, long-
term care facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities) and Intermediate Care Facilities
being currently constructed or renovated, or to be constructed or renovated,
whether as an independent unit or as renovation or extension to existing
facilities, but in any case commencing operation after June 30, 1984, the
department shall include the capital-related cost of newly constructed or
renovated facility in determining the amount of payment to such providers of
institutional health care; provided further that the payments to be determined
shall be based on a reasonable cost method of payment or other reasonable
method as deemed appropriate by the department which shall include the
capital-related cost.”

(50) By amending Section 21 to read:

“SECTION 21. Provided that of the general funds appropriated for
Health Care Payments (SOC 230), $386,855 in general funds and $369,447 in
matching federal funds for fiscal year 1983-84, and $386,835 in general funds,
$453,424 in matching federal funds, and $65,990 in county funds for fiscal year
1984-85 shall be used for the development and operation of a demonstration
nursing home without walls project; and provided further, that the demonstra
tion project shall not be subject to licensing or certification requirements of the
Department of Health or of the State Health Planning and Development
Agency; and provided further, that personnel employed for the demonstration
project shall not be subject to the provisions of Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii
Revised Statutes; and provided further that the Department of Social Services
and Housing shall adopt rules in accordance with Chapter 91, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, for purposes of this Act, and that the Director of Social Services shall
provide a comprehensive report on the status of the demonstration project to the
Legislature at least twenty days prior to the convening of each Regular Session
during the period of the demonstration project.”

(51) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 22A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Hawaii Office of Economic Opportunity (GOV 860), the sum of $1,082,584 shall
be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service as authorized in this Act.
Provided that any funds appropriated for purchases of legal services in fiscal
year 1984-85 shall not be used for legal action against the State of Hawaii or any
of its departments, boards, commissions, agencies, or subdivisions or any
government agency except in cases where such action is necessary to bring
review and action pertaining to the rights and benefits of individuals and
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families that would maintain their minimal quality of life or access to legal
entitlements; provided further that if any legal action is taken other than as
provided above, the Governor may reduce appropriated funds by no more than
the court costs incurred by the State of Hawaii in defending against that legal
action; provided further that any disagreement pertaining to the amount
reduced by the Governor may be raised in the appropriate court by action
against the Governor. Provided further that after July 1, 1983, fees awarded,
ordered, stipulated to or collected by any agency providing legal services under a
purchase of service agreement through Hawaii Office of Economic Opportunity
(GOV 860), against any state agency or office, which would cause the amount of
the state funds to exceed the amount appropriated for each respective fiscal year,
shall be paid from or set off against the sum appropriated for each respective
fiscal year to such agency; provided further that such agency shall submit
expenditure reports to the legislature twenty days prior to the convening of each
regular session. Such report shall include statements of income, expenditures,
and accomplishments of the previous fiscal year.”

(52) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 22B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Planning, Program Development, and Coordination of Services for the Elderly,
Office of the Governor (GOV 602), the sum of $317,904 shall be used in fiscal
year 1984-85 for purchases of service as authorized by this Act.”

(53) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 22C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Planning, Program Development, and Coordination of Services for Immigrants,
Office of the Governor (GOV 803), the sum of $159,950 shall be used in fiscal
year 1984-85 for purchases of service as authorized in this Act.”

(54) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 22D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Services to Individuals and Families, Department of Social Services and
Housing (SOC 111), the sum of $1,208,148 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85
for purchases of service; provided further that of the federal funds authorized,
$3,727,938 shall be used for purchases of service in fiscal year 1984-85 as
authorized in this Act.”

(55) By amending Section 24 to read:

“SECTION 24. Provided, that the Board of Education shall develop and
implement a system for the regular and periodic review by the Board of the
Department’s ongoing programs and operations; and provided further that such
system shall include but not be limited to the following elements: (1) annual
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reviews scheduled to cover a manageable portion of the department’s programs
and operations such that all programs and operations shall eventually be
reviewed by a specified date; (2) programs and operations selected for
simultaneous review as much as possible shall be related in function or program
area; (3) establishment of meaningful criteria for the review; (4) establishment of
procedures and safeguards to ensure the orderly reorganization, expansion,
reduction, or termination of programs and operations when deemed appropriate
by the Board as a result of the review; and (5) opportunity for public input in the
review process; and provided further, that the Board shall submit a report of its
findings and recommendations to the Legislature at least twenty days prior to
the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(56) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 24A. Provided that in the event of general fund restrictions
imposed by the Governor or the Department of Education, appropriations for
basic education programs and their development shall be the last to be affected
by such restriction.”

(57) By amending Section 26 to read:

“SECTION 26. Provided that of the sums appropriated and positions
approved for the Regular Instruction Program (EDN 105), it is the intent of the
Legislature that the Governor is authorized to expend general fund moneys to
provide for and maintain the level of services approved by the Legislature and
authorized by this Act; provided further that in the event the sum received by
the Department of Education in EDN 105 under Public Law 8 1-874 (Impact
Aid), or any other public law which amends or supersedes Public Law 81-874, is
less than $10,744,743 for fiscal year 1983-84 and $15,600,000 for fiscal year
1984-85, the Legislature may under procedures established in Article III,
Section 10, of the Hawaii State Constitution, meet in special session to deal with
the problem. If the sum received is greater than $10,744,743 for fiscal year 1983-
84 and $15,600,000 for fiscal year 1984-8 5, then the general fund appropriation
to the Department of Education shall be reduced to the extent that the actual
sum received exceeds the amount authorized for each respective fiscal year.”

(58) By amending Section 27 to read:

“SECTION 27. Provided that the amounts shown for Regular Instruc
tion (EDN 105) are intended for student enrollment projections of 161,042 for
fiscal year 1983-84 and 162,756 for fiscal year 1984-85.”

(59) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 27A. Provided that of the sums appropriated and positions
approved for the Regular Instruction Program (EDN 105), the Department of
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Education shall conduct a study on alternative means of structuring classrooms
and providing direct classroom services to students in public schools; provided
further that the study shall include a consideration of alternative means of
dividing students into classes, such as homogenous groupings; provided further
that the study shall include, but not be limited to, the consideration of such
alternatives as the deployment of District Resource Teachers (DRT), Instruc
tional Resource Augmentation (IRA) positions and Educational Officers (EO)
to regular classroom teaching positions, weighted class enrollment by student
profiles and course specifications, expanded use of community resources, and
any other approaches, in theory or practice, which might be effective in
enhancing classroom experiences for students; and provided further that the
department shall submit its findings and recommendations in a report to be
accompanied by an implementation plan to the Legislature at least twenty days
prior to the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(60) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 27B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Other Regular Instruction (EDN 106), the sum of $100,000 shall be used in
fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service for marine education; provided
further that in contracting with agencies under a purchase of service agreement,
the Department of Education shall ensure that the services being provided are
an extension of program services which are not presently offered by the
Department of Education.”

(61) By amending Section 28 to read:

“SECTION 28. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
other Regular Instruction Programs (EDN 106), $16,964,552 and 527 positions
in fiscal year 1983-84 and $16,190,828 and 527 positions in fiscal year 1984-85
shall be allotted for the School Priority Fund, which shall be used to augment
regular instruction and other purposes which, at the schools’ discretion will
benefit students and improve the instructional program beyond the level
normally permissible through only the regular allotment; provided further that
funds and positions of the School Priority Fund are divided into three parts as
follows: For fiscal year 1983-84, the Instructional Resource Augmentation
(IRA) part which includes 527 positions and $12,938,502, the Elementary Fund
which includes $2,173,550, and the Secondary Fund which includes $1,852,500;
and for fiscal year 1984-85, the Instructional Resource Augmentation (IRA)
part which includes 527 positions and $12,935,708 and the combined Elementa
ry and Secondary Funds which include $3,255,120; provided further that as
used in this section “enrollment” shall mean student enrollment in the regular
schools with each regular student and each special student being counted as one;
provided further that the elementary and secondary funds shall be used for
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purchase of supplies, textbooks, equipment and services, and the IRA positions
shall be used to meet the unique needs of each school; provided further that the
superintendent shall allot the elementary and secondary funds to the districts
based on elementary and secondary enrollments, respectively; provided further
that the district superintendents may withhold up to seven per cent of their
district allotments of elementary and secondary funds for a reserve to be used for
such purposes as unforeseen enrollment increases, compliance with comparabili
ty requirements, emergency school need for funds, and special school projects
that directly benefit the student; provided further that the district superinten
dent, after deducting the district reserve, shall allot the balance of the
elementary and secondary funds to the elementary and secondary schools based
on elementary and secondary enrollments, respectively; provided further that
the 482 teacher and 45 educational assistant IRA positions shall be allotted to
the elementary schools using enrollment as a guide, striving for equity, as
opposed to equality, in the distribution of those positions; provided further that
the principals shall consult with teachers and, to the extent practicable, with
parents and students, to solicit their advice on the use of funds and positions;
provided further that while the schools shall be given latitude and discretion to
determine their needs and priorities, and while the program shall be imple
mented without imposing undue amounts of paperwork and red tape on the
schools, the superintendent shall still assure sound planning, control, and
accountability by developing and implementing proper planning procedures and
follow-up accountability reports; and provided further, that the principals shall
submit their plans for use of the funds and positions to their district
superintendents who shall review the plans for conformance with departmental
policies and regulations.”

(62) By amending Section 30 to read:

“SECTION 30. Provided that of the appropriation to Other Regular
Instruction (EDN 106), $2,193,113 in fiscal year 1983-84 and $2,858,347 in
fiscal year 1984-8 5, shall be expended by the Early Provision for School Success
Program to include, but not be limited to, the aiding of students in the
development of basic skills and life skills; provided further, that the department
shall submit an evaluation of this program to the Legislature at least twenty days
prior to the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(63) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 30A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to
Other Regular Instruction, Department of Education (EDN 106), the sum of
$70,488 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for additional waivers for summer
school tuition.”

(64) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 30B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to
Other Regular Instruction (EDN 106), the sum of $150,674 (of which not less
than $28,000 shall be for the Hawaii Student Science Training Program located
in Hilo) shall be used fund the Summer Program for the Enhancement of Basic
Education (SPEBE); provided further that the department shall develop the
program using the Hawaii Student Science Training Program as a model;
provided further that the department shall ensure that the summer learning
enhancement centers funded under this program be located, as feasible,
throughout the State; provided further, that these summer learning enhance
ment centers shall provide interested and able high school students with
opportunities during the summer to experience the application of mathematics,
science, or the language arts in the professional world; provided further that the
department shall ensure that, in establishing and implementing this program,
the cooperation and support of higher education institutions, public agencies,
and private business and industry are integrated into the program; provided
further that the procedures for selecting students to participate in the program
shall include the involvement of appropriate teachers; provided further that the
department shall ensure that the planning of the program is completed and that
implementation begin in June, 1985; provided further that the department shall
submit a progress report to the Legislature twenty days prior to the convening of
the 1985 Regular Session.”

(65) By amending Section 31 to read:

“SECTION 31. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 to Compensatory Education (EDN 108) $3,839,604 shall be
expended by the Department of Education for its programs for alienated
students and its “alternative” education programs including, but not limited to,
the Comprehensive School Alienation Program (CSAP), the Storefront School,
the Nanakuli Learning Center, the Maui Alternative Program, the Kauai
Alternative Program, the Kona Hoopono-pono, Hilo Hukiliki, the Nanakuli
Interest Curriculum, the Kailua Learning Center, the Hilo High Alternative
Program, the Hawaii Alternative Program, the Honolulu Alternative Program,
and the Leeward Alternative Program; provided further that the Department of
Education shall evaluate the CSAP programs to integrate those programs for
alienated students it considers successful and efficient into a single, comprehen
sive alienation program; and provided further that before any funds are
appropriated for programs for alienated students under EDN 108 in fiscal
biennium 19 85-87, the Department of Education shall submit to the Legislature
its implementation plan to integrate the various programs for alienated students
funded through the department, at least sixty days prior to the convening of the
1985 Regular Session.”

(66) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 3 1A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Compensatory Education, Department of Education (EDN 108), the sum of
$331,443 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of services; provided
further, that in contracting with agencies under a purchase of service agreement,
the Department of Education shall ensure that the services being provided are
an extension of program services which are not presently offered by the
Department of Education.”

(67) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 3 lB. Provided that of general fund appropriation for School
Administration, Department of Education (EDN 203), the sum of $129,350
shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to fund five (5.00) full-time temporary vice
principal positions for Hilo High School, Waiakea High School, Baldwin High
School, Maui High School, and Kahuku High and Elementary School.”

(68) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 3 1C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Instructional Development, Department of Education (EDN 205), the sum of
$60,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-8 5 in conjunction with the gift of 100
computers from private industries.”

(69) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 3 1D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to
Counseling, Department of Education (EDN 206), the sum of $212,016 shall be
used in fiscal year 1984-85 to fund an additional fourteen (14.00) full-time
temporary positions for the intermediate schools.”

(70) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 3 1E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 to Student Activities (EDN 207), $25,000 shall be used for
out-of-state travel, and authorized by the superintendent; provided further that
the Department of Education shall submit a report to the Legislature detailing
all travel expenses in Student Activities not less than twenty days prior to the
convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(71) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 3 iF. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Student Activities, Department of Education (EDN 207), the sum of $43,682
shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of service.”

(72) By amending Section 36 to read:
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“SECTION 36. Provided that in fiscal year 1984-85 the resource
teachers in reading, art, music, and physical education assigned to each district
office under District Administration (EDN 304) may be utilized at the
discretion of the district superintendent, where feasible, to lower the pupil-
teacher ratio in kindergarten and grades one through three; and provided further
that all the remaining resource and other district-level teachers may be utilized
at the discretion of the district superintendent for the Gifted and Talented
Program.”

(73) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 37A. Provided, that of the appropriations made to the State
Administration program (EDN 303) for fiscal year 1984-85, the Department of
Education shall expend such resources as may be necessary to present, as part of
the 1985-87 executive budget submission, the lower education budget and six-
year program and financial plans for each of the following programs if
recommended for funding: (a) REGULAR ELEMENTARY INSTRUCTION;
(b) under regular secondary instruction, the programs of MATHEMATICS,
LANGUAGE ARTS, SCIENCE, FOREIGN LANGUAGE, SOCIAL STUD
IES, HEALTH, PHYSICAL EDUCATION, ART, MUSIC, VOCATIONAL-
TECHNICAL EDUCATION, and PRACTICAL ARTS; (c) under other
regular instruction, the programs of SCHOOL PRIORITY FUND, EARLY
PROVISIONS FOR SCHOOL SUCCESS, COMPUTERS IN EDUCATION,
INTENSIVE BASIC SKILLS, HAWAII ENGLISH PROGRAM, HAWAI
IAN STUDIES, ARTISTS-IN-THE-SCHOOLS, ENVIRONMENTAL EDU
CATION, ARTMOBILE, ROTC, DRIVER EDUCATION,
LAHAINALUNA BOARDING DEPT., SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAM,
HOME/HOSPITAL INSTRUCTION, ASIAN/EUROPEAN/PACIFIC
LANGUAGES, ECIA CHAPTER 2 BLOCK GRANT, NANAIKAPONO
COMMUNITY/SCHOOL MUSEUM, and LEEWARD READING PRO
GRAM; (d) EXCEPTIONAL CHILD PROGRAM; (e) COMPENSATORY
EDUCATION; (f) under instructional administration and support, the pro
grams of SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION, INSTRUCTIONAL MEDIA, IN
STRUCTIONAL DEVELOPMENT, COUNSELING, STUDENT
ACTIVITIES, and PSYCHOLOGICAL AND SCHOOL SOCIAL WORK
SERVICES; (g) under institutional administration and support, the programs of
STATE ADMINISTRATION, DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION, SCHOOL
FOOD SERVICES, SAFETY AND SECURITY SERVICES, PHYSICAL
PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE, and MULTIPURPOSE
FACILITIES; and (h) under public service, the programs of ADULT EDUCA
TION and PUBLIC LIBRARIES; provided further, that the financial and
program information required by sections 37-69(c)(3) and 37-69(d), Hawaii
Revised Statutes, shall be presented for each of the preceding programs which
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are capitalized if recommended for funding in the 198 5-87 biennium and any
other programs recommended for funding; provided further, that unless capital
investment costs can be clearly assigned to a single program, such costs shall be
budgeted under the multipurpose facilities program; and provided further, that
the new program structure shall be displayed to the 1985 Legislature and
implemented in fiscal year 1986-87.”

(74) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 37B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in
fiscal year 19 84-85 to Instructional Development, Department of Education
(EDN 304), the sum of $3,000 shall be used to fund a League Executive
Secretary, for the Big Island Interscholastic Federation.”

(75) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 37C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
District Administration, Department of Education (EDN 304), the sum of
$481,193 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to fund the twenty-two (22.00)
temporary district resource teachers scheduled for termination by the depart
ment at the end of the 198 3-84 fiscal year; provided further that in the event of
general fund restrictions imposed by the Governor or the Department of
Education, the funds for district resource teachers for art, music, and physical
education provided in this section shall be the last to be affected by such
restrictions.”

(76) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 37D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Public Libraries (EDN 407), the sum of $190,000 shall be used in fiscal year
1984-85 to fund the hiring of student help for the public libraries.”

(77) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 38A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
the Instruction-University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 101), the sum of $300,000
in fiscal year 1984-8 5 shall be expended for the College of Engineering
Computer Enhancement Program.”

(78) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 38B. Provided that of the general funds appropriated for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Instruction-University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 101), the
sum of $95,000 shall be used to pay for salary raises for graduate assistants;
provided further that such pay raises shall be adjusted on July 1, 1984 and
January 1, 1985 equivalent to the pay raises stipulated for the collective
bargaining units on April 1, 1984 and January 1, 1985.”
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(79) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 38E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the
Organized Research-University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 102), the sum of
$250,000 shall be expended by the Pacific International Center for High
Technology Research for operation and research projects.”

(80) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 38F. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the
Organized Research-University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 102), the sum of
$60,000 in fiscal year 1984-85 shall be expended by the Water Resources Center
for research on migration and degradation of contaminants in ground water.”

(81) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 38G. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
the Organized Research-University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 102), the sum of
$50,000 in fiscal year 1984-85 shall be expended by Pesticides Hazard
Assessment Project of the Pacific Biomedical Research Center for State
matching funds to conduct pesticides research studies.”

(82) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 38H. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
the Organized Research-University of Hawaii, Manoa (UOH 102), the sum of
$300,000 in fiscal year 1984-85 shall be expended by Hawaii Natural Energy
Institute for energy research and development in Hawaii.”

(83) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 381. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the
Academic Support, University of Hawaii-Hilo (UOH 214), the sum of $50,000
shall be expended for the Student Development Center activities.”

(84) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 39A. Provided that Instruction, Maui Community College
(UOH 501) shall prepare and submit a comprehensive evaluation report on its
educational outreach program for Molokai including, but not limited to, such
areas as the accomplishment of program goals and objectives based on the
established measures of program effectiveness, an evaluation of the curriculum
and student achievement, an analysis of program costs and long range plans for
the program including revised needs assessment studies and resource require
ments; provided further that such report shall be submitted to the Legislature
twenty days prior to the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(85) By amending Section 40 to read:
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“SECTION 40. Provided, that the general fund appropriations for the
PPB level IV Institutional support programs include the following amounts for
electricity costs:

FY 1983-84 FY 1984-85
UOH-106 $7,760,929A $6,990,607

72,872,575KwH 69,489, 136KwH
$.1065 $.1006

UOH-216 $741,427A $802,254A
5,524,792KwH 5,506,2O4KwH

$.1342 $.1457
UOH-305 $519,420A $511,540A

4,386,994KwH 4,425,O87KwH
$.1184 $.1156

UOH-315 $204,532A $250,335A
1,63 1,O34KwH 2,020,459KwH
$.1254 $.1239

UOH-325 $469,858A $418,933A
3,945,O73KwH 3,559,328KwH

$.1191 $.1177
UOH-335 $61,lO3A $59,689A

531,79OKwH 551,145KwH
$.1149 $.1083

UOH-505 $204,092A $195,507A
1,295,821KwH 1,254,O51KwH
$.1575 $.l559

UOH-605 $352,801A $314,002A
1,812,953KwH 1,739,621KwH
$.1946 $.1805

UOH-706 $25,151A $25,901A
210,994KwH 217,475KwH
$.1192 $.1191

As used in this section “KwH” means kilowatt hours. Provided further, that the
electricity rates and kilowatt usage as identified herein shall be used as a
reference base by the University and the Legislature in determining any deficits
in funding for electricity; provided further, that the University shall study ways
of lowering its electricity usage and shall submit to the Legislature a report
describing the University’s actual usage as it compares to the original projection
and an explanation of variances and suggested recommendations for electricity
conservation; provided further, that such report shall be submitted to the
Legislature twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 and 1985 Regular
Session.”
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(86) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 43A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
the Statewide Planning Coordination for Post-Secondary Education, University
of Hawaii (UOH 905), the Post-Secondary Commission shall lapse excess funds
from each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 for the Western Interstate
Commission for Higher Education activities.”

(87) By amending Section 45 to read:

“SECTION 45. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Performing and Visual Arts Events, Department of Accounting and General
Services (AGS 881), the sum of $857,276 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 for
purchases of service authorized in this Act.”

(88) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 45A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Performing and Visual Arts Events, Department of Accounting and General
Services (AGS 881), for project grant fund in fiscal year 1984-85, the following
amounts shall be provided to the following organizations: Kalihi-Palama
Culture and Arts, $25,000; Waianae Coast Culture Arts, $21,500; provided
further that of the amounts designated in Part IVA, the following amounts for
the designated organizations shall be funded through project grant funds in
fiscal year 1984-85: Hawaii Theater for Youth, $23,863; Hawaii State Dance
Council, $10,500; Polynesian Voyaging Society, $25,000; provided further, that
such funds designated from the project grant fund shall be in addition to any
purchase of service appropriation provided for such organizations in fiscal year
1984-8 5; provided further that designation of project grant funds in this section
shall not preclude such agencies designated from receiving additional project
grant funds.”

(89) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 50A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Intake Service Center, Department of Social Services
and Housing (SOC 394), $120,000 in general funds shall be used to continue the
youth development project; and provided further that the Department of Social
Services and Housing shall submit a report on the project to the Legislature at
least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1985 Regular Session.”

(90) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5 1A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
the Intake Service Center, Department of Social Services and Housing (SOC
394), the sum of $20,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to provide for

743



ACT 285

software maintenance ($10,000) and to acquire a software package ($10,000)
that will increase the data storage and retrieval capabilities.”

(91) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5 lB. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility, Department of Social Services and Housing
(SOC 401), the sum of $15,900 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to improve
vocational education programs.”

(92) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION SiC. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility, Department of Social Services and Housing
(SOC 401), the sum of $157,118 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to expand
and improve the livestock and agricultural program.”

(93) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5 1D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Halawa High Security Facility, Department of Social Services and Housing
(SOC 402), the sum of $6,450 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to improve
vocational education programs.”

(94) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5 1E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Kulam Correctional Facility, Department of Social Services and Housing (SOC
403), the sum of $54,618 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to improve
vocational education programs.”

(95) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5lF. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Kulani Correctional Facility, Department of Social Services and Housing (SOC
403), the sum of $107,652 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to expand and
improve the livestock and agricultural programs.”

(96) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 51G. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Oahu Community Correctional Center, Department of Social Services and
Housing (SOC 407), the sum of $128,139 shall be used in fiscal year 19 84-85 for
purchases of service for women’s pre-release and furlough program.”

(97) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 5 1H. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Oahu Community Correctional Center (SOC 407),
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$20,000 shall be used for repairs and maintenance of two watch towers located
at the front gate and rear fence of Keehi Annex.”

(98) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 511. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the
Oahu Community Correctional Center, Department of Social Services and
Housing (SOC 407), the sum of $50,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to
purchase small tools, equipment and for overtime payments for inmate
supervision in order to expand the Inmate Community Service Program.”

(99) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 513. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the
Oahu Community Correctional Center, Department of Social Services and
Housing (SOC 407), the sum of $79,018 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 to
improve vocational education programs at the Women’s Correctional Facility.”

(100) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 51K. Provided that the Corrections Division, Department
of Social Services and Housing, shall submit a report twenty days prior to the
convening of the 1985 Regular Session which shall contain:

1. All overtime costs incurred in fiscal year 1982-1983 and 1983-1984
2. Reasons for these overtime costs
3. Procedures by which such overtime costs are authorized, and
4. Solutions/alternatives to curb these overtime costs.”

(101) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 53A. Provided that the bank examiner, in conjunction with
the Thrift Guaranty Corporation of Hawaii, shall prepare and submit, prior to
the convening of the Regular Session of 1985, a report on (1) on the present
status of the guarantee fund established by section 408A- 10, Hawaii Revised
Statutes; (2) the potential aggregate liability of the Thrift Guaranty Corporation
of Hawaii to depositors of its members that have been adjudicated bankrupt or
have been placed in receivership; and (3) the feasibility and advisability of the
Thrift Guaranty Corporation borrowing funds from the State pursuant to 408A-
6(a)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes.”

(102) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 53B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Insurance Services Program (CCA 106), $50,000 shall
be used to contract for a comprehensive review of the Hawaii No-Fault
Insurance Law; provided further that the Department shall submit a report to
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the Legislature not less than twenty days prior to the convening of the 1985
Regular Session.”

(103) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 53C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Legal Assistance in Criminal Actions, Department of Budget and Finance (BUF
151), the sum of $336,048 shall be expended by the Office of Public Defender for
hiring of temporary personnel and for other operating costs in response to
increased trial workloads.”

(104) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 53D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Legal Assistance in Criminal Actions, Department of Budget and Finance (BUF
151), the sum of $200,000 shall be expended for salary increases for the Office of
the Public Defender in fiscal year 1984-85.”

(105) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 53E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Department of Social Services and Housing, $38,519
shall be used to continue the Commission on the Status of Women (SOC 888);
provided further that the Commission on the Status of Women shall submit a
report twenty days prior to the convening of the Regular Session of 1985 which
shall contain:

(1) A two-year program plan detailing the Commission’s goals, objec
tives, and activities

(2) An analysis of the Commission’s functional relationship to other
agencies and an identification of any duplication of responsibilities
and activities, and

(3) An organizational structure and plan to carry out its goals,
objectives, and activities.”

(106) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 55A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Office of the Governor (GOV 100), the sum of $63,702 shall be used in fiscal
year 1984-85 for purchases of service as authorized in this Act.”

(107) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 60A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Office of the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100),
$61,500 shall be used for voter notification costs, $100,000 shall be used for the
use of census tract/block designation data for reapportionment purposes, and
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$13,500 shall be used for the 1985 National Association of Secretaries of State’s
Executive Committee meeting.”

(108) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 63A. Provided that on July 1, 1984, the functions and staff
of the Hawaii Institute for Management and Analysis in Government (HIMAG)
shall be transferred from the Department of Budget and Finance (BUF 101) to
the Department of Personnel Services (PER 102) to better utilize state resources
and to improve the coordination of programs relating to statewide training in
management and government analysis; provided further that the HIMAG shall
vacate the property at 3860 Old Pali Road and that property shall be occupied
and used by the High Technology Development Corporation.”

(109) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 64A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Other Policy Development and Coordination, Office of the Governor (GOV
102), $60,000 shall be used in fiscal year 1984-85 by the papaya industry for the
research, development and implementation of alternatives to EDB treatment of
papaya.”

(110) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 64B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Other Policy Development and Coordination, Office of the Governor (GOV
102), the sum of $178,657 shall be used for purchases of service as authorized in
this Act; provided further that of the $178,657 provided in this section, $78,150
shall be for Molokai Agriculture Farm Project; provided further that the funds
shall be made available to the University of Hawaii, College of Tropical
Agriculture and Human Resources for the direct administration, management,
and operation of the Molokai Agriculture Farm project facilities.”

(111) By amending Section 66 to read:

“SECTION 66. Provided that the general fund appropriation to the
Supporting Services, Revenue Collection Program (TAX 107) includes $40,000
for each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 for the requirements of litigated tax
claims pursuant to Section 40-35, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and $1,687,619 in
fiscal year 1984-1985 for Phase IIB of the Automated Comprehensive Net
Income Tax System Project.”

(112) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 70A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-1985 for Legal Services (ATG 100), $986,110 shall be used to
pay for litigation expenses and the hire of special deputies incurred by all state
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agencies, departments, and programs; provided further that the funds appropn
ated for litigation expenses and the hire of special deputies shall not be used for
any other purpose; provided further that all funds not expended or encumbered
specifically for litigation expenses by June 30, 1985 shall lapse into the general
fund; provided further that the Department of the Attorney General shall not
bill any general funded program of another state department or agency for
litigation expenses and moneys for the hire of special deputies; provided further
that the Attorney General shall submit an accountability report on all expenses
incurred related to litigation and the hire of special deputies to the Legislature
ten days after every quarter of each fiscal year; provided further that the
accountability report shall indicate the litigation expenses incurred and the
moneys spent for the hire of special deputies for each general funded programs
of all state departments and agencies; provided further that the report shall
reflect the total amount expended for litigation expenses and hire of special
deputies by completed and pending cases; and provided further that if such
reports exhibit sound planning, control, and accountability on the Attorney
General’s behalf based on the administrative policies established by the Attorney
General, the Legislature shall appropriate a justifiable amount to the Depart
ment of the Attorney General, exclusively for litigation expenses and the hire of
special deputies for general funded programs of all state departments and
agencies.

Provided further that the Department of the Attorney General shall
establish a memorandum of agreement with all state departments and agencies
on the administrative policies established by the Department of the Attorney
General regarding litigation expenses and the hire of special deputies.

Provided further that the 1985-87 biennial budget shall reflect the
administrative policies and agreement regarding the accountability for litigation
expenses and the hire of special deputies; provided further that the Department
of the Attorney General shall report to the Legislature on the administrative
policies and agreement established for the accountability for litigation expenses
and the hire of special deputies and shall submit legislation necessary to the
Regular Session of 1985.”

(113) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 70B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for legal Services, Office of the Attorney General (ATG 100),
the sum of $390,000 shall be for the Victim Witness Security Program and
allotted to the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney of the respective counties in
the following amounts: $150,000 to the City and County of Honolulu; $90,000
to the county of Hawaii; $75,000 to the County of Maui; and $75,000 to the
county of Kauai.”

(114) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 70C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Legal Services (ATG 100), $175,000 shall be for the
Hawaii Witness Security and Protection Program; and provided further that the
funds shall be spent in compliance with section 28-101, Hawaii Revised
Statutes.”

(115) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 70D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
the Office of the Attorney General (ATG 100), the sum of $400,000 shall be
expended in fiscal year 1984-85 for salary increases for Deputy Attorney
Generals.”

(116) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 70E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1983-84 to the Office of Attorney General (ATG 100), the sum of
$6,795 shall be used by the Juvenile Justice Interagency Board to pay for travel
and per diem costs.”

(117) By amending Section 71 to read:

“SECTION 71. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal biennium 1983-1985 to Electronic Data Processing Service (BUF 131),
$437,335 for fiscal year 1983-1984 and $387,372 for fiscal year 1984-1985 shall
be for services provided to the Legislative Reference Bureau by the Electronic
Data Processing Division; provided further that the Electronic Data Processing
Division shall provide all of the electronic data processing services required by
the Legislative Reference Bureau.”

(118) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 71A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
Workforce Attraction, Selection, Classification and Effectiveness, Department
of Personnel Services (PER 102), $79,702 shall be used for five positions in fiscal
year 1984-1985 to establish a Centralized Workers’ Compensation Program
Unit for the State; provided further that the Department of Personnel Services
shall submit a status report to the 1985 Legislature of the impact that the
Centralized Workers’ Compensation Unit has had on reducing the cost of
workers’ compensation claims filed against the State in fiscal year 1984-1985.”

(119) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 71B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to
Communication (AGS 263), $194,195 for fiscal year 1984-85 shall be used for
the rate increase in telephone cost and for no other purpose.”

(120) By adding a new Section to read:
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“SECTION 71C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for Capitol Building Security (ATG 801), $10,896 shall be
for one temporary Security Attendant I to secure the lolani Palace grounds.”

SECTION 5. Part IV, Section 78, of Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii
1983, is amended to read:

“SECTION 78. Provided that the program ID. assigned to each
organization in Section 72 shall designate the expending agency for the
appropriations in that section; provided that the designated expending agency is
authorized to delegate to other state agencies the expenditure of funds when it is
determined by such agency that it is more advantageous to do so.”

SECTION 6. Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is amended by
adding a new part to read:

“PART IVA. PURCHASES OF SERVICE

SECTION 79A. Purchases of Service. The sums of money appropriated
or authorized in Part II of this Act for fiscal year 1984-85 for purchases of
service shall be made in accordance with the standard that the services of the
private programs shall yield direct benefits to the public and accomplish public
purposes. The private organizations to be contracted by the designated
expending agency in Part II of this Act are listed below:

General Federal
Funds Funds

A. EMPLOYMENT
SOC 802

Hawaii Centers for Independent Living 200000 0
Hawaii Services on Deafness 24501 0
Maui Rehabilitation Center, Work 72803 0
Activity
Molokai Rehabilitation Facility 35390 0

LBR 902
North Shore Career Training Program 18000 0

B. HEALTH
HTH 151

Hemophilia Foundation of Hawaii 163000 0
HTH 170

Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 149120 0
Hawaii Poison Center

HTH 185
Hawaii Planned Parenthood-Family Plan- 278066 0
ning Services, West Hawaii, Maui, Kauai
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Hale Ho’ola Hou-Family Planning Ser- 30335 63000
vices
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center- 42468 76408
Family Planning Services
Molokai General Hospital-Family Plan- 14518 24753
ning
Queen’s Medical Center, Queen Emma 47744 97700
Clinics Family Planning Services
The Bay Clinic-Family Planning Services, 23083 143786
East Hawaii
Waikiki Health Center-Family Planning 0 65600
Services

HTH 401
Alcohol Rehabilitation Services of 79222 32783
Hawaii, Inc. Residential
Alcohol Rehabilitation Services of 12919 12081
Hawaii, Inc. Outpatient
Alu Like, Inc., Hale Ola o Ho’opakolea 64643 0
Alu Like, Inc., Outreach Referral, 3893 20807
Hawaii Island Center
Awareness House, Inc., Drug Treatment 55042 35640
Bernard Lee 13894 0
Big Island Council on Alcoholism 29216 25000
Catholic Social Service, Bilingual/Bicul- 73145 0
tural Counseling Program, Kalihi-Palama
Catholic Social Service, Bilingual/Bicul- 13338 0
tural Counseling Program, Windward
Oahu
Catholic Social Service, Integrated Alco- 22191 22416
hol Unit, Community Treatment for Sub
stance Abusers, Central Oahu
Catholic Social Service, Integrated Alco- 36616 0
hol Unit, Noncrisis Intervention,
Diamond Head
Central Oahu Senior Day Care Associa- 16330 33670
tion, Inc.
Central Oahu Youth Services Associa- 10810 10810
tion, Community Treatment, Unit Cost
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Central Oahu Youth Services Associa- 0 36600
tion, Emergency Crisis Intervention,
Nonunit Cost
Central Oahu Youth Services Associa- 0 12200
tion, Non-crisis Intervention, Unit Cost
Central Oahu Youth Services Associa- 45000 0
tion, Substance Abuse, Nonunit Costs
Child And Family Services-Central Oahu 0 11400
Respite Day Care
Child and Family Services-Community 6300 0
Treatment for Victims of Violence, Lee
ward Oahu
Child and Family Services-Family 1530 15470
Friends Community Family Services and
Counseling, Kauai
Child and Family Services-Hale Lokahi, 19562 17923
Prevention Intervention Services
Child and Family Services-Hale Lokahi, 36528 20772
Prevention and Early Intervention Treat
ment Services
Child and Family Services-Hale O’ulu, 35595 18405
Community Day Treatment
Child and Family Services-Hale O’ulu, 0 17807
Substance Abuse
Child and Family Services-Individual and 61768 0
Family Services for Special Education
Students, Windward Oahu
Child and Family Services, Kalihi-Pala- 25000 0
ma School Program
Child and Family Services, Leeward 3940 9560
Oahu Community Respite Day Care,
Leeward Oahu
Community Consultant Services of 8317 25223
Hawaii, Inc. Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and
Mental Health Services, Kalihi Palama
Community Consultant Services of 9864 0
Hawaii, Inc., Child Abuse Services
Community Consultant Services of 14519 0
Hawaii, Inc., Special Education Services,
Leeward Oahu
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Community Mental Health Services for 31122 0
Children and Youth, Central Oahu
Courts and Corrections Services 52821 0
Danilo E. Ponce, M. D. Inc., Communi- 10602 0
ty-based Services, Mental Health
Drug Addiction Services of Hawaii, Inc., 0 25211
Community Treatment, Diamond Head
Drug Addiction Services of Hawaii, Inc., 0 11334
Community Treatment for Women,
Diamond Head
Drug Addition Services of Hawaii, Inc., 6000 0
Drug Detoxification and Methadone
Maintenance Services, Kauai
Drug Addiction Services of Hawaii, Inc., 102100 50000
Drug Detoxification and Methadone
Maintenance Services, Oahu
Families and Friends of Schizophrenics, 1240 0
Windward Oahu
Families and Friends of Schizophrenics, 1200 0
Diamond Head
Family Systems Support 9500 0
Hana Like Home Visitor Program 74000 0
Hawaii Alcoholism Foundation, Inc., 23811 26959
Sand Island Halfway House
Hawaii Committee on Alcoholism, Corn- 5666 0
munity Treatment Services for Women,
Diamond Head
Hawaii Committee on Alcoholism, Alco- 6725 0
hol Prevention Education Services,
Diamond Head
Hawaii Council of Churches, Kauai In- 14553 12306
terfaith Task Force, Helpline Kauai
Hawaii Council of Churches, Kauai In- 59901 0
terfaith Task Force, Shelter Project
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 16435 0
Council
Hawaii Island YWCA, Sexual Assault 28022 26000
Support Services
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Hilo Association to Help Retarded Citi- 2528 10000
zens, dba Hilo Vocational Rehabilitation
Center
Hilo Transitional Services, Community 21654 19079
based Residential Care
Honolulu Medical Group Research and 15687 1592
Education Foundation, Honolulu Geron
tology Program
John Howard Association, Waianae Rap 67996 41004
Center
John Howard Association, Waianae Rap 0 22393
Center Noncrisis services
John R. Durocher, M. D. 21668 0
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 126000 0
Hawaii Family Stress Center
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 26000 0
Hawaii Family Stress Center, Child Re
spite Care
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 35079 0
Hawaii Family Stress Center, Preventive
and Intervention Services
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 27000 0
Hawaii Family Stress Center, Teenage
Services
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 3300 10000
Hilo Family Support Services
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center, 4000 6000
Kona Family Support Services
Kapiolani/Children’s
Medical Center, Sex Abuse Treatment 200000 0
Center
Kona Association for Retarded Citizens, 0 6472
dba Kona Krafts, Outpatient Mental
Health Services
Kona Crisis Center 0 7600
Lanakila Rehabilitation Center, Inc., 11722 0
Mental Health Services
Lynda Howlett, M. D., Inc., Children’s 31218 0
Psychiatric Services, Windward Oahu
March of Dimes-Primary Prevention 0 40324
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Mark Stitham, M. D. Ltd., Diagnostic 34591 0
Services for Children and Adults, Kalihi
Palama
Mark Stitham, M. D. Ltd., Community 8892 0
Psychiatric Treatment for Adults, Kalihi
Palama
Maui Family Reunion, Inc., Family Cri- 23000 0
sis Services
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Aloha 13445 67378
House, Rehabilitative Care, Substance
Abuse Treatment
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Aloha 71850 0
House, Inc., Emergency Intervention and
Temporary Shelter Services
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Aloha 13152 0
House, Inc., Rehabilitation Detoxification
Treatment Services
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Community 26211 51468
First Response Program
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Crisis Inter- 62173 0
vention and Rehabilitative Care
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Lokahi Pacif- 30000 0
ic Hale 0 Manao
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Maunaolu 22503 0
Youth Residential Shelter, Inc., Outreach
Treatment Services
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Maunaolu 40000 0
Youth Residential Shelter, Inc., Tempo
rary Crisis Youth Shelter Services
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Alu Like, 26878 0
Inc., Molokai
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Telephone 18828 0
Helpline Program
Maui Kokua Services, Inc., Outpatient 75335 0
Services
Parents Anonymous of Hawaii, Central 960 0
Oahu
Parents Anonymous of Hawaii, Leeward 1375 0
Oahu
Parents Anonymous of Hawaii 56153 0
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Po’ailani, Inc., Transitional Living 0 82722
Psychiatric Services, Children’s Branch 40370 0
Psychiatric and Psychological Services, 102318 0
Hawaii Island
Rema Media Services 4750 0
Ruth I. Kempe, M. D. 15000 0
Salvation Army Addiction Treatment Fa- 106837 43325
cility Alcohol Treatment Program
Salvation Army Addiction Treatment Fa- 55236 71122
cility Detoxification Unit
Salvation Army Addiction Treatment Fa- 82923 53338
cility Eureka House
Salvation Army Addiction Treatment Fa- 43889 0
cility Noncrisis Intervention, Diamond
Head
Salvation Army Addiction Treatment Fa- 44424 44435
cility Women’s Way
Salvation Army Residential Treatment 15865 0
Facility For Children and Youth, Kula
Kokua
Salvation Army Residential Treatment 23762 5238
Facility For Children and Youth, Pohai
Pono
Salvation Army, Hio Interim Home, 0 9500
Residential Transitional Living for Youth
Salvation Army, Hilo Interim Home, 0 5225
Temporary Crisis Shelter for Youth
Salvation Army, Partial Care, Kalihi-Pa- 50644 4336
lama
Serenity House, Inc., Serenity House 12300 4744
Social Work Associates, Inc., Community 10000 0
Treatment Services
St. Francis Hospital, Women’s Alcohol 73783 22217
Treatment Center
Susannah Wesley Community Center 70164 0
The Blessing House, Inc., Community 0 27889
Treatment Central Oahu
The Blessing House, Inc., Community 0 9000
Treatment Leeward Oahu
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General Federal
Funds Funds

The Blessing House, Inc., Noncrisis In- 7200 0
tervention Leeward Oahu
The Blessing House, Inc., Residential 20000 0
Care
The House, Inc., Network Vocational 17738 44327
Services
The House, Inc., Residential Services 0 49647
The House, Inc., The Duplex Supportive 35000 0
Living Project
The Institute for Family Enrichment 12760 0
The People’s Fund, Maluhia 0 Wahine 4800 0
University of Hawaii, Department of 40128 20000
Psychiatry, Psychiatric Services for Waia
nae
Variety Club School 97000 0
Volunteer, Information, and Referral Ser- 206116 116587
vices
WASS Associates in Human Relations 10000 0
Education
Windward Unity Church 14519 0
Women Helping Women, Sexual Assault 17924 0
Crisis Center
YMCA of Honolulu, Kalihi Branch, Al- 68000 0
ternatives for Youth
YMCA of Honolulu, Nuuanu Branch, 35534 32923
Life Values, Windward Oahu
YMCA of Honolulu, Nuuanu Branch, 33000 0
Life Values, Diamond Head
YMCA of Honolulu, Nuuanu Branch, 104450 0
Life Values, Central Oahu
YMCA of Honolulu, Nuuanu Branch, 19860 0
Detached Counselor Program, Outpatient
Treatment Diamond Head
YMCA of Honolulu, Nuuanu Branch, 21067 0
Prevention Education Services, Drinking/
Driving Diamond Head
YWCA of Kauai, Women’s Center, Rape 2100 12900
Crisis Team
YWCA of Kauai, Women’s Shelter 4137 0
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Community Consultative Services of 11900 0
Hawaii Inc., Community Treatment for
Children and Youth
YMCA of Honolulu, Nuuanu Branch, 34909 0
Outpatient Treatment, Windward Oahu
YMCA - Alternative for Youth, Unit 0 22085
Cost

HTH 500
Crippled Children’s Society of Maui, In- 58647 0
fant and Child Development
Easter Seal Society of Hawaii, Infant and 161889 0
Child Development
Hilo Association to Help Retarded Citi- 29700 0
zens Services to Deaf, Blind, and Multi
ply Handicapped
United Cerebral Palsy Association of 21687 0
Hawaii Infant Development
Waianae Coast Day Care Center, Infant 89000 0
Development

HTH 501
Association for Retarded Citizens of 168706 0
Hawaii Day Activity
Association for Retarded Citizens of 264688 0
Hawaii Prevocational Program
Association for Retarded Citizens of 42000 0
Kauai Respite Care, Non Vocational So
cial Development Program
Autistic Vocational Education Center, 80000 0
Prevocational Program
Brantley Center Inc., Day Activity 11902 0
Brantley Center, Inc. 61680 0
Easter Seal Society of Hawaii, Inc., Day 64800 0
Activity
Easter Seal Society of Hawaii, Inc., Re- 43479 0
spite Care
Goodwill Vocational Training Centers 65725 0
Prevocational Program
Hio Association to Help Retarded Citi- 90498 0
zens, Prevocational Program
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Hilo Association to Help Retarded Citi- 11629 0
zens, Community Residential and Respite
Care
Kona Association for Retarded Citizens, 16536 0
dba Kona Krafts, Prevocational Program
Kona Association for Retarded Citizens, 49413 0
dba Kona Krafts, Work Activity Shelter
Lanakila Rehabilitation Center, Inc., Day 174611 0
Work Activity
Lanakila Rehabilitation Center, Inc., Day 139112 0
Activity
Maui Association for Retarded Citizens, 56106 0
Day Activity
Maui Association for Retarded Citizens, 98805 0
Leisure Day
Maui Association for Retarded Citizens, 12640 0
Respite Care
Maui Rehabilitation Center, Prevocational 39763 0
Training
Opportunities for the Retarded Inc. 101115 0
Opportunities for the Retarded, Inc., 70935 0
Day Activity
Rehabilitation Unlimited, Kauai, Day 46513 0
Work Activity
Research Center of Hawaii Prevocational 45502 0
Program, Mentally Retarded
Research Center of Hawaii, Day Activity 47204 0
Special Education Center of Oahu 75000 0
United Cerebral Palsy Association of 16784 0
Hawaii, Case Management

HTH 801
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center 32306 0
Teen Intervention Program
Kapiolani/Children’s Medical Center Re- 62000 0
gional Perinatal Planning Program
Pediatrics Arthritis Center of Hawaii 47204 0

HTH 907
Kokua Kalihi Valley Clinic 53172 0
Waildki Health Ctr-Primary Care 50558 0
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Episcopal Church of Hawaii, Refugee 0 13459
Project

HTH 908
St. Francis Hospital, Northern Koolau 54600 0
Community Health Education

D. SOCIAL SERVICES
SOC 111

Boys Club of Honolulu 37500 0
Catholic Social Service, Paraprofessional 153368 21000
Program
Catholic Social Service, Child Sexual 124972 22000
Abuse Treatment Program
Central Oahu Youth Services Associa- 0 13320
tion, Inc.
Child and Family Services, Shelter for 0 60284
Abused Spouses and Children
Child and Family Services, Hale O’ulu 62630
Child and Family Services, Family Coun- 48427
seling Program, Kauai
Child and Family Services, Family Coun- 48150 0
seling Program, Oahu
Child and Family Services, Residential 0 239261
Services Program
The Family Crisis. Shelter, Inc. 0 60187
Family Services Center, Inc. 0 260922
Hale Hoolai, Inc. 0 32100
Hale Kipa, Inc. Runaway Youth Shelter 223681 0
Hale Kipa, Inc.-Transition House 0 107048
Hale Opio, Kauai Inc., 0 135889
Hawaii Council of Churches, Job Prepa- 0 102482
ration Program
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 0 13419
Council Chore Services
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 0 49305
Council Day Care Services
Hawaii County Office of Aging Chore 0 32258
Services
Hilo Adult Care Aid Center, Inc. 0 123050
Hoku Le’a Schools, Inc. 0 117148
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General Federal
Funds Funds

Honolulu Community Action Program, 0 93558
Inc.
Kapiolani Children’s Medical Center 237656 0
Multidisciplinary Resource Unit
Sex Abuse Treatment Center (Parents 0 22990
United! Daughters and Sons United!
Adults Molested as Children United)
Kauai Economic Opportunity, Inc., Day 0 149777
Care
Kauai Office of the Elderly, Adult Day 24197 0
Care
Kona Family YMCA 0 21000
Maui Day Care Center for Senior Citi- 0 69208
zens and Disabled, Inc., Group Day
Care for Disabled Adults
Maui Economic Opportunity, Inc., Chore 0 42189
Services
Maunaolu Youth Residential Shelter, 35046 88275
Emergency Shelter for Youth
Maunaolu Youth Residential Shelter, In- 0 26964
termediate Shelter Program
Maui Rehabilitation Center, Chore Ser- 0 40834
vices
Molokai General Hospital, Multidiscipim- 0 21381
ary Team Project
Project Keiki, Inc. 0 29250
Rainbow School 0 105271
Salvation Army Residential Treatment 56022 0
Facility for Children and Youth, Kula
Kokua
Salvation Army Residential Treatment 111650 0
Facility for Children and Youth, Pohai
Pono
Salvation Army Residential Treatment 0 473073
Facility for Children and Youth
Salvation Army-Hilo Interim Home 22548 81791
Seagull School 0 118521
Susannah Wesley Community Center, 0 73356
Kalihi-Palama Youth Intake Center
The Children’s Center 0 225957
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General Federal
Funds Funds

University of Hawaii-Honolulu Communi- 0 51174
ty College
Waianae Coast Day Care Center 0 241290
Waikiki Community Center 0 95889
Wilcox General Hospital, Adult Care 0 106417
Windward Senior Day Care Center 0 33000
Women Helping Women, Hale Loko 0 60000
Maikai
YMCA of Honolulu, (Kalihi Branch)-Al- 22301 0
ternatives for Youth
Kauai County, YWCA, The Shelter 0 67000

GOV 860
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 15000 0
Council, Consumer Services
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 108497 0
Council Transportation Services
Legal Aid Society of Hawaii 808920 0
Maui Economic Opportunity, Inc., Main- 60669 0
tenance of Effort
Maui Economic Opportunity, Inc., Trans- 89498 0
portation Services

GOV 602
Catholic Social Service, Small Group 75836 0
Homes
Kauai Office of the Elderly Transporta- 85979 0
tion Services
Kapahulu Senior Center 65725 0
Lokahi Pacific 18954 0
Medical Personnel Pool, Inc., of Hawaii 16665 0
Services on Hawaii Island
St. Francis Hospital 29745 0
Medical Personnel Pool, Inc., of Hawaii 25000 0

GOV 803
Episcopal Church in Hawaii, Kalthi Pa- 119801 0
lama Immigrant Services Center
Susannah Wesley Community Center, 40149 0
Immigrant Services

E. FORMAL EDUCATION
EDN 106

Blue Water Marine Laboratory 100000 0
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General Federal
Funds Funds

EDN 108
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 63230 0
Council, Drop-out Prevention Program
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity 160500 0
Council Language Arts Multicultural
Program
Maui Hui Malama, Inc. 44500 0
Episcopal Church in Hawaii, Immigrant 63213 0
Youth Program

EDN 207
Pacific and Asian Affairs Council 43682 0

F. CULTURE AND RECREATION
AGS 881

Bishop Museum 252788 0
Hawaii Performing Arts Company, Gen- 20223 0
eral Support
Honolulu Theater for Youth, Statewide 127000 0
Theater for Youth
Hawaii Youth Symphony Association 25279 0
Hawaii State Dance Council 35500 0
Honolulu Symphony Society 218408 0
Kalihi-Palama Culture and Arts Society, 41381 0
Inc.
Waianae Coast Culture and Arts Society, 67002 0
Inc.
Polynesian Voyaging Society 125000 0
Friends of Waipahu Cultural Garden 50558 0
Park

G. PUBLIC SAFETY
SOC 407

John Howard Association, Liliha House I 128139 0
H. GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT

GOV 100
Pacific Housing Assistance Corporation 63702 0

GOV 102
Protection and Advocacy Agency of 100507 0
Hawaii
Molokai Agriculture Farm Project 78150 0
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SECTION 79B. Provided that, if any organization named in this part is
deemed to be ineligible in accordance with Chapter 42, Hawaii Revised Statutes,
or unable to provide the activity listed, the expending agency may contract such
services through another qualified provider; provided further that if the
expending agency detennines the need for additional purchases of service it may
contract for such services; provided further that any additional expenditure of
money for purchases of service shall be included in the report submitted
pursuant to Section 79D of this part.

SECTION 79C. Provided that, if an expending agency receives addition
al federal funds for any purchase of service listed in this part, the expending
agency may increase the amount designated for federal funds.

SECTION 79D. Provided that any agency or department for which
purchases of service are appropriated, shall submit a report twenty days before
the convening of the 1985 Regular Session; provided further that the report shall
contain the following:

(1) A listing of all agencies activities contracted during the fiscal year
1984-85, including identification of sources of funding;

(2) A listing of any changes in funding and the reasons for the changes;
(3) An evaluation of each agency-activity funded including a statement

of program accomplishments of the agency-activity.
Provided further, that in submitting its 1985-87 budget request to the 1985
Legislature, all agencies and departments requesting funds for grants, subsidies,
or purchases of service shall include in the budget submittal the following
information:

(1) A listing of all agencies-activities recommended for funding in FY
19 85-86, including identification of sources of funding;

(2) A listing of any changes in funding from FY 1984-85 and the
reasons for the changes;

(3) An evaluation of each agency-activity recommended for funding,
including a statement of the agency-activity’s relationship to
program goals.

SECTION 79E. Provided that the designated expending agency for a
grant, subsidy or purchase of service is authorized to delegate to other state or
county agencies the expenditure of funds when it is determined by the agency
that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 79F. Provided that if a question arises as to whether or not a
purchase of service contract may be entered into with an organization or
individual because the name of the organization or individual differs from the
name listed under section 79A, the governor shall request the president of the
senate and the speaker of the house of representatives to determine if the
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difference is the result of a technical error and if the legislature intended to
appropriate funds for the purchase of service contract with the organization or
individual. If the difference is the result of a technical error and the legislature
intended to appropriate funds for the purchase of service contract for the
organization or individual, the president and speaker jointly shall notify the
governor in writing of the detennination. Upon the notification, the designated
expending agency may expend the appropriated funds for the purchase of service
contract with the organization or individual, notwithstanding the error.

SECTION 79G. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, are appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for
the fiscal year 1984-85 to the expending agencies designated: Council of Samoan
Chiefs and Orators, Flag Day (AGS 881), $15,000A; 100th Anniversary of
Japanese Immigrants in Hawaii Celebration (GOV 100), $ lOO,000A; Portuguese
Heritage Council (AGS 881), $5,000A.”

SECTION 7. Part V, Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is
amended to read as follows:

“SECTION 80. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHO
RIZED. The sums of money appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act
for capital investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. The
appropriations accounting by the Department of Accounting and General
Services shall be made based on the projects listed in this section. Several related
or similar projects may be combined into a single project, if such combination is
advantageous or convenient, for land acquisition, design and construction
purposes, provided that the total costs of the projects thus combined shall not
exceed total of the sum specified for the projects separately. (The amount after
each cost element and the total funding for each project listed in this part are in
thousands of dollars.)”
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ACT 285

(1) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 83A. Provided that of the general obligation bond funds
appropriated to Tourism, Department of Planning and Economic Development
(PED 113) for the Waikiki Improvement project, the City and County of
Honolulu shall conduct a simulation in Waikiki of the sidewalk widening to
demonstrate how all types of vehicles will adjust to the narrowed lanes and to
designated loading and unloading zones; provided further that the simulation
shall occur before any contracts for the widening of the sidewalks are executed;
provided further that the simulation be tested over a sufficient period of time to
determine the impact of the proposed widening and to allow for public review
and comment; provided further that the City and County of Honolulu shall
submit a report twenty days before the convening of the 1985 Regular Session on
the results of the simulation.”

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 83B. Provided that the Department of Social Services and
Housing in its construction of the Oahu Medium Security Correctional Facility
(SOC 493) shall allocate a proportional amount of the facility for industrial,
agricultural and vocational activities so as to comprise a balanced living
environment.”

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 83C. Provided that prior to the release of funds for the
University Gerontology Facility at Kuakini Medical Center (UOH 101), there
shall be established a 20 year lease between the University of Hawaii and
Kuakini Medical Center for the 8th floor of Hale Pulama Mau.”

SECTION 8. Part VII, Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983 is
amended:

(1) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 9 1A. Provided that if general fund tax revenues for fiscal
year 1983-1984 increase by more than 7.5 per cent over the preceding fiscal year,
the Governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use general fund revenues to
finance the capital improvement projects authorized in fiscal year 1984-1985 to
Physical Plant Operations and Maintenance, Department of Accounting and
General Services (AGS 807).”

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 9 lB. Provided that each agency or department shall lapse at
the close of each fiscal year, an amount equal to workers’ compensation benefits
paid in lieu of general fund salary costs.”
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(3) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 91C. Provided that for all reports, studies, examinations,
audits or post-audits on a program or operation or the financial transactions of a
department, office or agency funded by the Legislature and containing
recommendations concerning the program, operation or financial transactions
audited, the department, office or agency shall submit to the legislative auditor a
report in response to the recommendations. The report shall be submitted to the
legislative auditor, thirty days prior to the convening of the regular session
following the auditor’s report, study, examination, audit or post-audit is made
available to the Legislature; and shall include the action taken to implement the
recommendations, if any are taken, and the reasons for not implementing the
recommendations, if they are not implemented. The auditor shall in-turn
compile all required reports or submit a compilation of all such reports to the
Legislature prior to the convening of the regular session.”

(4) By amending Section 102 to read:

“SECTION 102. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects
authorized in this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which
the appropriations is made; provided, that all appropriations made to be
expended in fiscal year 1983-84 and fiscal year 1984-85 which are unencumbered
as of June 30, 1986 shall lapse as of that date; and provided, further, that the
lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid
financing and reimbursement as denoted in Section 80 which appropriations in
its entirety the Legislature hereby determines are necessary to qualify for federal
aid financing and reimbursement.”

(5) By amending Section 109 to read:

“SECTION 109. All unrequired balances after the objectives of appro
priations made in this Act for capital investment purposes from the general
obligation bond fund have been met shall be transferred to the project
adjustment fund appropriated in Part II and described in Part V of this Act and
shall be considered a supplementary appropriation thereto.”

(6) By amending Section 110 to read:

“SECTION 110. In the event that the amount specified for a capital
investment project listed in this Act or in any other Act authorized by the
Legislature is insufficient, and where the source of funding for the project is
designated as the general obligation bond fund, the Governor may make
supplemental allotments from the project adjustment fund appropriated in Part
II and described in Part V of this Act; provided, that such supplemental
allotments from the project adjustment fund shall not be used to increase the
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scope of the project; and provided, further, that such allotments shall be made
no later than June 30, 1986.”

(7) By amending Section 113 to read:

“SECTION 113. General revenues of the State of Hawaii may be
expended by the Governor to cope with unemployment and unforeseen
emergencies arising from elements such as fires and natural disasters; provided,
that the unemployment, or such emergencies create an urgent need to pursue a
course of action which is in the best interest of the State; provided, that the
Governor may authorize an increase in repairs and maintenance activities on
state facilities to alleviate the unemployment and cope with such emergencies.
To accomplish the purpose of this section, the Governor is authorized to
transfer to the Building Repairs and Alterations (AGS 233) and the Physical
Plant Operations and Maintenance (AGS 807) programs up to $5,000,000 in
savings as may be available from the appropriated funds of any program in this
Act, except as provided in Sections l7A, 17B, and 70A.”

SECTION 9. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Act or its
application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason,
then the Legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and
every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a
specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion
shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be
expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 10. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other
mechanical errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to
correct such errors. All changes pursuant to this section shall be reported to the
Legislature at its next session.

SECTION 11. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New
material is underscored. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 23G-16.5,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, in printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not
include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.1 Nothing in
this Act shall affect the validity or continuing effectiveness of any provision of
Act 301, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1983, not repealed or modified by this Act.

SECTION 12. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall take effect upon its
approval.

(Approved June 12, 1984.)

Note
1. Edited accordingly.
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